

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.6607 OF 2025

Apurva Suraj Nahar ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Suraj Sanjay Nahar & Anr. ...Respondents

---

Mr. Abhijit Sarwate, for the Petitioner.  
Mr. S. M. Mangaonkar, APP, for the Respondent No.2-State.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 17<sup>th</sup> JANUARY 2026

PC:-

1. At the outset, Mr. Sarwate, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner submits that the matter is wrongly listed under the caption of “dismissal”.
2. Perusal of the earlier orders show that the matter was never directed to be listed for dismissal.
3. Heard Mr. Sarwate, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.

4. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **13<sup>th</sup> February 2026**.
5. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondents by private service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
6. Learned APP waives service on behalf of the Respondent No.2-State.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

**SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL**

Digitally signed by  
SONALI MILIND PATIL  
Date: 2026.01.19  
13:34:38 +0530